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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT REPORT 
Application No. DA201600139.02 
Address 30 Terminus Street, Petersham 
Proposal To modify Modified Determination No. 201600139 dated 19 

August 2016 under Section 4.55 of the Environmental Planning 
and Assessment Act to carry out alterations to enclose the dining 
courtyard fronting Terminus Street at the White Cockatoo Hotel 
at 30 Terminus Street, Petersham. 

Date of Lodgement 13 July 2018 
Applicant Elaine Richardson Architect 
Owner Aalhuizen Nominees Pty Ltd 
Number of Submissions Nil 
Value of works $40,000 
Reason for determination at 
Planning Panel 

Heritage Item  

Main Issues Heritage and Acoustic Impacts 
Recommendation Consent subject to conditions 
Attachment A Recommended modified conditions of consent 
Attachment B Plans of proposed development 
Attachment C Officer’s Report for DA201600139 
Attachment D Stamped Plans of DA201600139 
Attachment E Determination No. 201600139 
Attachment F Determination No. 201500077 
Attachment G Statement of Significance 

Locality Map 
Subject Site:  Objectors:                      (Nil) 

Notified Area:   
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1. Executive Summary 
 
This report concerns an application under Section 4.55 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act to modify Modified Determination No. 201600139 dated 19 August 2016 to 
carry out alterations to enclose the dining area fronting Terminus Street at the White 
Cockatoo Hotel at 30 Terminus Street, Petersham. 
 
The application was notified in accordance with Council’s Notification Policy and no 
submissions were received. 
 
The application is referred to the Inner West Local Planning Panel for determination because 
the subject site is listed as a heritage item of local heritage significance in Schedule 5 of the 
Marrickville Local Environmental Plan (MLEP) 2011. However, the proposed building 
alterations include partial demolition of an existing roof to a recent addition to the hotel and 
would not have any adverse impact on the heritage significance of the original hotel building 
on the site. 
 
The key issue relates to potential noise impacts to surrounding residences associated with 
patrons utilising the dining area. The Environmental Noise Assessment (ENA) submitted with 
the development application (DA) concludes the proposal would result in an acceptable level 
of noise emission, subject to the implementation of noise controls, including construction 
measures and patron management. Conditions are included in the recommended modified 
conditions of consent to protect the acoustic amenity of the surrounding residences. 
 
The proposal complies with the relevant objectives and planning controls contained in the 
MLEP 2011 and Marrickville Development Control Plan 2011 (MDCP 2011). 
 
The application is recommended for approval subject to appropriate conditions.  
 

2. Proposal 
 
The proposed modification seeks approval to fully enclose the dining area fronting Terminus 
Street. The proposed building works include: 
 

 replacement of the existing partially open polycarbonate roof with a new metal 
roof enclosing the existing roof structure; 

 construction of a parapet wall extending 1.4 m above the existing window/wall 
along the Terminus Street frontage; 

 a new ceiling system including thermal insulation and fire rated plasterboard; 
 installation of a new roof skylight 4.3 metres x 2 metres; and 
 removal of the bi-fold doors around the bar area.  

 

3. Site Description 
 
The site contains the White Cockatoo Hotel, which is a three storey Victorian Italianate hotel 
sited on a corner bounded by Terminus Street, Railway Street and Carrington Lane. 
 
The hotel’s three storey form has been modified considerably since its original construction 
in 1886.  The original hotel building on the corner presents to Terminus and Railway Street. 
The Railway Street elevation includes an early twentieth century addition on the northern 
extent. The Terminus Street elevation includes a later twentieth century (circa 1970s) 
addition on the western side of the original hotel building. 
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At the rear of the property, a single storey addition extends back almost to the Carrington 
Lane property boundary. 
 

 
 

Image 1: The existing hotel viewed from Terminus Street 
 
The site is located in a predominately low scale residential area. The property adjoining the 
western boundary contains a single storey terrace dwelling at 32 Terminus Street. The 
neighbouring property to the north across Carrington Lane contains a two storey terrace 
dwelling at 72 Railway Street. The neighbouring property to the east across Railway Street 
contains a part one and two storey dwelling at 28 Terminus Street. The site is also located 
opposite the Petersham Railway Station on the southern side of Terminus Street. 
 

4. Background 
 
4(a) Site history  
 
The following application outlines the relevant development history of the subject site. 
 
Application Proposal Decision & Date 
Determination 
No. 15200 

To carry out alterations to the existing hotel 
involving internal refurbishments, redesign of 
ground floor windows and openings, and refused 
consent for the erection of awning structures and 
associated advertising signs. 

Approval 3 
November 1993  

western addition (circa 1970s) with 
a partially enclosed roof above the 
dining area 

original hotel building 
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Determination 
No. 201200247 

To demolish part of the premises and carry out 
alterations and additions to the hotel including 
enclosing rear terrace area to provide a dining 
overflow area and creating two atrium areas within 
the central part of the hotel. 

Approval 13 
March 2013 

Determination 
No. 201500077 

To demolish part of the premises and carry out 
ground floor alterations and additions to the hotel, 
including modifying the Terminus Street entry, 
creation of a 60sqm courtyard, demolition of a 
number of internal walls to open up the existing 
dining room areas, internal refurbishment of the 
lounge, bar and dining areas and new signage. 

Deferred 
commencement 
consent 24 June 
2015 

Determination 
No. 201600139 

To partially enclose the courtyard/outdoor dining 
area with a clear polycarbonate roof and modify the 
Terminus Street facade by replacing the existing 
timber screens with timber windows and to permit a 
breakfast service at the Hotel from 7:00am to 
10:00am daily (with no alcohol served during this 
time). 

Approval 7 June 
2016 

Modified 
Determination 
No. 
201600139.01 

Modification application under the former Section 
96 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment 
Act, 1979 to extend the Sunday morning trading 
hours to permit breakfast service from 10:00am to 
12 noon on Sundays (with no alcohol service 
during this time). 

Approval 19 
August 2016 

Application No. 
DA201800259 

Application to demolish part of the premises and 
carry out alterations and additions to the building to 
enable the provision of a children’s play area on 
the lower ground floor and dining area on the 
upper ground floor with new service gates and 
fencing along Carrington Lane. 
 
This application is currently part of a Class 1 
Appeal in the Land and Environment Court, being 
Case No. 18/355417 filed on 19 November 2018. 

Undetermined 

 
4(b) Application history  
 
None Applicable 
 

5. Assessment 
 
The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 
79C of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979.  
 
5(a) Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Environmental Planning Instruments 
below: 
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5(a)(i) Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 2011 (MLEP 2011) 
 
The application was assessed against the following relevant clauses of the Marrickville Local 
Environmental Plan 2011: 
 
(i) Clause 2.3 - Zone Objectives and Land Use Table 
 
The property is zoned B1 – Neighbourhood Centre under the provisions of MLEP 2011. The 
development is permissible with Council's consent under the zoning provisions applying to 
the land. The development is acceptable having regard to the objectives of the B1 zone. 

 
(ii) Clause 4.3 - Height of buildings 
 
A maximum building height of 11 m applies to the land as indicated on the Building Height 
Map that accompanies MLEP 2011.  
 
The maximum height to the top of the new parapet wall at the Terminus Street frontage will 
be 4.9 m above the existing ground level (adjoining footpath). The proposal complies with 
the maximum building height development standard. 
 
(iii) Clause 4.4 - Floor space ratio 
 
A maximum floor space ratio (FSR) of 1.2:1 applies to the land as indicated on the FSR Map 
that accompanies MLEP 2011.  
 
The existing dining area is surrounded by walls greater than 1.4 metres in height and partially 
covered by a roof is considered to constitute gross floor area (GFA). 
 
The development has an FSR of 1.32:1. Whilst not complying with the prescribed FSR 
development standard, the non-compliance is existing and the proposal does not alter the 
overall GFA of the building and is therefore acceptable in this regard. 
 
(iv) Clause 5.10 - Heritage conservation  
 
The existing hotel is listed as a heritage item under Schedule 5 MLEP 2011, namely White 
Cockatoo Hotel (Item I227). The property is also located within a Heritage Conservation Area 
under MLEP 2011 (Heritage Conservation Area HCA3 – Petersham North). 
 
The application was referred to Council’s Heritage and Urban Design Advisor who provided 
the following comments: 

 
“The proposed roof will not be seen from the street. The new acoustic wall (south 
elevation) above the existing shutters retains the scale of this part of the building and is 
readily differentiated from the heavy massing and prominence of the main part of the 
hotel. Where seen from the street the proposed addition is distinguishable as a new 
element and will have a neutral impact on the visual presentation and setting of the 
place. Importantly it would allow the hotel use to continue, which is embodied in its 
significance.” 
 

Furthermore, the proposed alterations relate to a recent addition to the hotel which has no 
heritage significance and would not adversely impact the heritage significance of the original 
hotel building. The development is considered acceptable having regard to the provisions of 
Clause 5.10 of MLEP 2011 and Part 8 of MDCP 2011. 
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5(b) Draft Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
Draft Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 2011 (Amendment 4) (the Draft LEP 
Amendment) was placed on public exhibition commencing on 3 April 2018 and accordingly is 
a matter for consideration in the assessment of the application under Section 4.15(1)(a)(ii) of 
the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979. 
 
The amended provisions contained in the Draft LEP Amendment are not relevant to the 
assessment of the application. Accordingly, the development is considered acceptable 
having regard to the provisions of the Draft LEP Amendment. 
 
5(c) Development Control Plans 
 
The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
provisions of Marrickville Development Control Plan 2011 (MDCP 2011).  
 
Part Compliance 
Part 2.6 – Acoustic and Visual Privacy Yes – see discussion 
Part 2.8 – Social Impact Yes – see discussion 
Part 5.3 - Commercial/Light Industrial/Residential Interface Yes – see discussion 
Part 8 – Heritage Yes – see discussion 

 
The following provides discussion of the relevant issues: 
 
(i) Acoustic Privacy (Part 2.6) 
 
Control C7 requires consideration of noise impacts from commercial development on 
residential amenity. Where a commercial site adjoins a residential area the impacts of 
proposed activities, including the use of amplified music on the site and the proposed hours 
of operation will be considered by Council.  
 
The outdoor dining area adjoins the boundary of the residential property at 32 Terminus 
Street along the western boundary of the site. When Council granted approval to the outdoor 
courtyard it imposed a condition permitting a maximum of 40 patrons at any one time within 
the outdoor dining area to minimise noise impacts to the surrounding residences (Condition 
6 - Determination No. 201500077 dated 24 June 2015). 
 
The DA includes an Environmental Noise Assessment (ENA), prepared by Day Design, 
dated 6 July 2018, to investigate the noise impacts associated with the use of the proposed 
dining area. The ENA predicts the noise level at 37dBA from the use of the enclosed dining 
area at the nearest residential property at 32 Terminus Street. It concludes the proposal 
would satisfy the relevant noise criteria, subject to implementation of construction measures 
and a maximum of 80 patrons in the dining area.  
 
Council’s Environmental Health Officer raises no objection to the proposal, subject to the 
imposition of standard noise conditions and on-going noise monitoring of hotel activities. 
These conditions are included in the recommended modified conditions of consent attached 
to this report.  
 
(ii) Social Impact Assessment (Part 2.8)  
 
A Social Impact Assessment (SIA) is required for hotels where a new or expanded premises 
is proposed or an extension of trading hours is sought. The application does not involve any 
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additional floor space or overall intensification of the existing hotel activities. As the 
application seeks to continue previously approved trading hours a SIA is not required. 
 
(iii) Commercial/Light Industrial/Residential Interface (Part 5.3)  
 
5.3.1.1 Plan of Management 
 
Control C70 requires a Plan of Management (POM) when a commercial use is proposed in 
proximity to the residential land use and may unreasonably impact on the amenity of 
surrounding residences. 
 
The application includes a POM, dated April 2018 with provisions relating to hours of 
operation, amenity, security measures, responsible service of alcohol strategies, garbage 
collection and deliveries and noise management. The hotel will be required to operate in 
accordance with the POM to maintain the amenity of the surrounding residential area. A 
condition to this effect is included in the recommended modified conditions of consent 
attached to this report.  
 
5.3.1.4  Hours of Operation 
 
Modified determination No. 201600139, dated 19 August 2016 requires compliance with the 
terms and conditions of Determination No. 15200, dated 3 November 1993 for the use of the 
premises as amended by Determination No. 201500077 dated 24 June 2015.  
 
Condition 20 of Determination No. 201500077, dated 24 June 2015 establishes the general 
hours of operation of the hotel (excluding the courtyard/outdoor dining area) between 
10.00am to 12.00am midnight, Mondays to Saturdays, including Public Holidays and 
12:00pm midday to 10.00pm on Sundays. The SEE submitted with the application states 
there will be no change to the existing hours of operation of the hotel. 
 
Condition 21 establishes the operating hours of the dining area between 10:00am to 8:00pm 
Mondays to Thursdays, 10:00am to 10:00pm on Fridays and Saturdays and 12:00 midday to 
8:00pm Sundays and Public holidays. The 12 month trial period allowing use of the dining 
area until 10:00pm has lapsed and no extension of that trial period is sought.  
 
The proposal will be subject to the hours of operation under Determination No. 201500077, 
dated 24 June 2015.   

 
(iv) Heritage (Part 8)  
 
The heritage matters have been addressed in Section 5(a)(i) of this report. 
 
5(d) Section 4.55 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 
 
Under Section 4.55 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act, 1979, Council, 
when considering a request to modify a Determination, must: 
 

a) be satisfied that the development as modified is substantially the same 
development as the development for which consent was originally granted; 

b) consult with any relevant authority or approval body; 
c) notify the application in accordance with the regulations; 
d) consider any submissions made; and 
e) take into consideration the matters referred to in Section 4.15 as are of relevance 

to the development the subject of the application. 
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The development being modified is substantially the same development as the development 
for which consent was originally granted. No authorities or bodies were required to be 
consulted. The application was notified in accordance with the regulations and Council’s 
policy and no submissions were received. 
 
5(e) The Likely Impacts 
 
The assessment of the Development Application demonstrates that, subject to the 
recommended conditions, the proposal will have minimal impact in the locality. 
 
5(f)  The suitability of the site for the development 
 
The site is zoned B1 Neighbourhood Centre. Subject to the implementation of noise controls 
to protect the amenity of the adjoining residential property, this site is considered suitable to 
accommodate the proposed development, and this has been demonstrated in the 
assessment of the application. 
 
5(g)  Any submissions 
 
The application was notified in accordance with the Marrickville Development Control Plan 
2011 for a period of 14 days to surrounding properties. No submissions were received.   
 
5(h)  The Public Interest 
 
The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 
effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed.  
 
The proposal is not contrary to the public interest. 
 

6. Referrals 
 
6(a) Internal 
 
The application was referred to the following internal sections/officers and issues raised in 
those referrals have been discussed in section 5 above. 
 
Heritage – Council’s Heritage Advisor raises no objection to the proposed changes to the 
building in terms of heritage impacts. 
 
Environmental Health – Council’s Environmental Health Officer has reviewed the 
applicant’s ENA and raises no objection subject to the imposition of standard noise 
conditions. 
 

7. Section 7.11 Contributions  
 
Section 7.11 contributions are not payable for the proposal.  
 

8. Conclusion 
 
The proposal complies with the aims, objectives and design parameters contained in MLEP 
2011 and MDCP 2011. The development will not result in any significant impacts on the 
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heritage significance of the original hotel building or the amenity of the surrounding 
residential area.  
 
The application is considered suitable for approval subject to the imposition of appropriate 
conditions.  
 

9. Recommendation 
 
That the Inner West Local Planning Panel, as the consent authority pursuant to s4.16 of the 
Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979, grant consent to Development 
Application No. 201600139.02  to modify Modified Determination No. 201600139 dated 19 
August 2016 under Section 4.55 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act to carry 
out alterations to enclose the dining area fronting Terminus Street at the White Cockatoo 
Hotel at 30 Terminus Street, Petersham subject to the conditions listed in Attachment A 
below. 
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Attachment A – Recommended modified conditions of consent 
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Attachment B – Plans of proposed development 
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Attachment C – Officer’s Report for DA201600139 
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Attachment D – Stamped Plans of DA201600139 
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Attachment E – Determination No. 201600139 
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Attachment F – Determination No. 201500077 
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Attachment G – Statement of Significance 
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